

No. 12-7085

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: RAIL FREIGHT FUEL SURCHARGE
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

On Petition for Interlocutory Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS URGING REVERSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Mark T. Stancil
Donald Burke
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Employed A Dangerously Lax Standard For Class Certification	4
A. The District Court Erred In Concluding That A Class Should Be Certified Unless It Is “Apparent” That “A Great Many” Of Its Members Did Not Suffer Injury	4
B. The District Court Failed To Engage In Rigorous Scrutiny Of Plaintiffs’ Class-Certification Showing	12
II. Reducing The Threshold For Class Certification Would Effectively Determine Liability In Many Cases And Would Impose Substantial Burdens On The National Economy.....	17
A. Class Certification Coerces Settlement Of Even Meritless Claims.....	18
B. Improper Class Actions Burden The National Economy Without Offering Significant Offsetting Benefits.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	24
<i>Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig., In re</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1998)	30
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (2011)	15, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	23
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	5
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	27
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	20
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	17
* <i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	3, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	5, 8, 13
<i>Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	28
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)	5, 8
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	22
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F. 3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	19, 28
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	7
<i>Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008)	24
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	5, 6
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., In re</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	7
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853).....	6
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Veneman, In re</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Verizon Commc’ns v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	28
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
 Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	12, 14
28 U.S.C § 2072(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–cont’d

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	8, 10
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....	18
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	20
Steven B. Hantler et al., <i>Extending the Privilege to Litigation Communications Specialists in the Age of Trial By Media</i> , 13 CommLaw Conspectus 7 (2004)	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	21
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	22
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006).....	18
Nicholas M. Pace, <i>Group and Aggregate Litigation in the United States</i> , 622 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 32 (2009)	27
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	30
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1531 (2000).....	20
Roger H. Trangsrud, <i>James F. Humphreys Complex Litigation Lecture: The Adversary System and Modern Class Action Practice</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 181 (2008).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
Ralph K. Winter, Jr., <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Costs of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993).....	29
